
PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC NOTICE
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S SALE 

APN: 152-090-035-000 TS No: CA09000239-14-1 
TO No: 95305685 

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED November 27, 2006.  
UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD 
AT A PUBLIC SALE.  IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER.  

On December 30, 2014 at 09:00 AM, In the Plaza at Fremont Park, 860 Fifth Street, 
Santa Rosa, CA 95401, MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps, as the duly Appointed 
Trustee, under and pursuant to the power of sale contained in that certain Deed of 
Trust Recorded on December 5, 2006 as Instrument No. 2006149932 and that said 
Deed of Trust was modified by Modification Agreement recorded on November 10, 
2009 as Instrument Number 2009109651 of official records in the Office of the 
Recorder of Sonoma County, California, executed by JEFF DANTZLER, A MARRIED 
MAN, as Trustor(s), MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. as 
nominee for AMERICAN MORTGAGE NETWORK, INC., A DELAWARE 
CORPORATION as Beneficiary, WILL SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO THE HIGHEST 
BIDDER, in lawful money of the United States, all payable at the time of sale, that 
certain property situated in said County, California describing the land therein as: 
SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF EXHIBIT “A” 
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF 
SONOMA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:PARCEL 
ONE:LOT 3, AS SHOWN UPON THE MAP ENTITLED GARDEN COTTAGES, A 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY 
RECORDER ON MAY 3, 1993, IN BOOK 509 OF MAPS, PAGE(S) 7, 8 AND 9, 
SONOMA COUNTY RECORDS.PARCEL TWO:AN UNDIVIDED 1/7TH INTEREST IN 
AND TO COMMON AREA DESIGNATED PARCEL A, AS SHOWN UPON THE MAP 
ENTITLED GARDEN COTTAGES, A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, FILED IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER ON MAY 3, 1993, IN BOOK 509 OF MAPS, 
PAGE(S) 7, 8 AND 9, SONOMA COUNTY RECORDS.PARCEL THREE:AN EASEMENT 
FOR PRIVATE STORM DRAIN PURPOSES OVER THE SOUTHEASTERLY AND 
SOUTHERLY PORTIONS OF LOT 2, SOUTHERLY PORTION OF LOT 1, AS SAID 
EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN UPON THE MAP ENTITLED GARDEN COTTAGES, A 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY 
RECORDER ON MAY 3, 1993, IN BOOK 509 OF MAPS, PAGE(S) 7, 8 AND 9, 
SONOMA COUNTY RECORDS.PARCEL FOUR: (FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL A)
AN EASEMENT FOR PRIVATE STORM DRAIN PURPOSES OVER THE NORTHERLY 
5 FEET OF LOT 7, AS SAID EASEMENTS AND LOTS ARE SHOWN UPON THE MAP 
ENTITLED GARDEN COTTAGES, A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, FILED IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER ON MAY 3, 1993, IN BOOK 509 OF MAPS, 
PAGE(S) 7, 8 AND 9, SONOMA COUNTY RECORDS.  The property heretofore 
described is being sold “as is”.  The street address and other common designation, 
if any, of the real property described above is purported to be: 1747 EARDLEY 
AVENUE, SANTA ROSA, CA 95401 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability 
for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, 
shown herein.  Said sale will be made without covenant or warranty, express or 
implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining princi-
pal sum of the Note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with interest thereon, as 
provided in said Note(s), advances if any, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, 
estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and of the trusts created by 
said Deed of Trust.  The total amount of the unpaid balance of the obligations 
secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and 
advances at the time of the initial publication of this Notice of Trustee’s Sale is 
estimated to be $363,841.01 (Estimated).  However, prepayment premiums, accrued 
interest and advances will increase this figure prior to sale.  Beneficiary’s bid at 
said sale may include all or part of said amount.  In addition to cash, the Trustee 
will accept a cashier’s check drawn on a state or national bank, a check drawn by 
a state or federal credit union or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and 
loan association, savings association or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of 
the California Financial Code and authorized to do business in California, or other 
such funds as may be acceptable to the Trustee.  In the event tender other than 
cash is accepted, the Trustee may withhold the issuance of the Trustee’s Deed 
Upon Sale until funds become available to the payee or endorsee as a matter of 
right.  The property offered for sale excludes all funds held on account by the 
property receiver, if applicable.  If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any rea-
son, the successful bidder’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of mon-
ies paid to the Trustee and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse.  

Notice to Potential Bidders:  If you are considering bidding on this property lien, 
you should understand that there are risks involved in bidding at a Trustee auc-
tion.  You will be bidding on a lien, not on the property itself.  Placing the high-
est bid at a Trustee auction does not automatically entitle you to free and clear 
ownership of the property. You should also be aware that the lien being auc-
tioned off may be a junior lien.  If you are the highest bidder at the auction, you 
are or may be responsible for paying off all liens senior to the lien being auc-
tioned off, before you can receive clear title to the property.  You are encouraged 
to investigate the existence, priority, and size of outstanding liens that may 
exist on this property by contacting the county recorder’s office or a title insur-
ance company, either of which may charge you a fee for this information.  If you 
consult either of these resources, you should be aware that the same Lender 
may hold more than one mortgage or Deed of Trust on the property.  

Notice to Property Owner:  The sale date shown on this Notice of Sale may be 
postponed one or more times by the Mortgagee, Beneficiary, Trustee, or a court, 
pursuant to Section 2924g of the California Civil Code.  The law requires that 
information about Trustee Sale postponements be made available to you and to 
the public, as a courtesy to those not present at the sale.  If you wish to learn 
whether your sale date has been postponed, and, if applicable, the rescheduled 
time and date for the sale of this property, you may call Auction.com at 
800.280.2832 for information regarding the Trustee’s Sale or visit the Internet 
Web site address www.Auction.com for information regarding the sale of this 
property, using the file number assigned to this case, CA09000239-14-1.  
Information about postponements that are very short in duration or that occur 
close in time to the scheduled sale may not immediately be reflected in the 
telephone information or on the Internet Web site.  The best way to verify post-
ponement information is to attend the scheduled sale.  Date: November 11, 
2014  MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps TS No. CA09000239-14-1 17100 
Gillette Ave Irvine, CA 92614 Phone:949-252-8300 TDD: 866-660-4288  Amy 
Lemus, Authorized Signatory  SALE INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED ONLINE 
AT www.Auction.com FOR AUTOMATED SALES INFORMATION PLEASE 
CALL: AUCTION.COM at 800.280.2832  

MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR 
ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE 
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. P1120200 11/18, 11/25, 12/02/2014 

2688695 - Pub. Nov. 18, 25; Dec. 2, 2014 3ti.

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S SALE
T.S. No. 14-1114-11 

NOTE: THERE IS A SUMMARY OF THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT 
ATTACHED

 

NOTA: SE ADJUNTA UN RESUMEN DE LA INFORMACIÓN DE ESTE 
DOCUMENTO TALA: MAYROONG BUOD NG IMPORMASYON SA 
DOKUMENTONG ITO NA NAKALAKIP LƯU Ý: KÈM THEO ĐÂY LÀ BẢN TRÌNH 
BÀY TÓM LƯỢC VỀ THÔNG TIN TRONG TÀI LIỆU NÀY 
PLEASE NOTE THAT PURSUANT TO CIVIL CODE § 2923.3(d)(1) THE ABOVE 
STATEMENT IS REQUIRED TO APPEAR ON THIS DOCUMENT BUT PURSUANT 
TO CIVIL CODE § 2923.3(a) THE SUMMARY OF INFORMATION IS NOT 
REQUIRED TO BE RECORDED OR PUBLISHED AND THE SUMMARY OF 
INFORMATION NEED ONLY BE MAILED TO THE MORTGAGOR OR TRUSTOR. 
YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 6/17/2008. UNLESS 
YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A 
PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE 
PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public 
auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier’s check drawn on a state 
or national bank, check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check 
drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings associa-
tion, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of the Financial Code and 
authorized to do business in this state will be held by the duly appointed 
trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now 
held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant 
to a Deed of Trust described below. The sale will be made, but without cov-
enant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or 
encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by 
the Deed of Trust, with interest and late charges thereon, as provided in the 
note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, 
charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the 
initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth 
below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Trustor: COLIN P. 
KOPES-KERR AND DIANE M. KOPES-KERR, HUSBAND AND WIFE Duly 
Appointed Trustee: The Wolf Firm, A Law Corporation Recorded 6/20/2008 as 
Instrument No. 2008057224 of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of 
Sonoma County, California, Street Address or other common designation of 
real property: 6444 TIMBER SPRINGS DRIVE SANTA ROSA, CA A.P.N.: 031-
390-038 Date of Sale: 1/7/2015 at 11:00 AM Place of Sale: At the end of the 
North parking lot turnabout of the City of Petaluma Community Center in 
Lucchesi Park at 320 N. McDowell Blvd., Petaluma, CA. Amount of unpaid 
balance and other charges: $694,175.71, estimated The undersigned Trustee 
disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address or other 
common designation, if any, shown above. If no street address or other com-
mon designation is shown, directions to the location of the property may be 
obtained by sending a written request to the beneficiary within 10 days of the 
date of first publication of this Notice of Sale. 

NOTICE TO POTENTIAL BIDDERS: If you are considering bidding on this prop-
erty lien, you should understand that there are risks involved in bidding at a 
trustee auction. You will be bidding on a lien, not on the property itself. Placing 
the highest bid at a trustee auction does not automatically entitle you to free 
and clear ownership of the property. You should also be aware that the lien 
being auctioned off may be a junior lien. If you are the highest bidder at the 
auction, you are or may be responsible for paying off all liens senior to the lien 
being auctioned off, before you can receive clear title to the property. You are 
encouraged to investigate the existence, priority, and size of outstanding liens 
that may exist on this property by contacting the county recorder’s office or a 
title insurance company, either of which may charge you a fee for this informa-
tion. If you consult either of these resources, you should be aware that the 
same lender may hold more than one mortgage or deed of trust on the prop-
erty. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER: The sale date shown on this notice of sale 
may be postponed one or more times by the mortgagee, beneficiary, trustee, or 
a court, pursuant to Section 2924g of the California Civil Code. The law requires 
that information about trustee sale postponements be made available to you 
and to the public, as a courtesy to those not present at the sale. If you wish to 
learn whether your sale date has been postponed, and, if applicable, the 
rescheduled time and date for the sale of this property, you may call (916) 939-
0772 or visit this Internet Web site www.nationwideposting.com, using the file 
number assigned to this case 14-1114-11. Information about postponements 
that are very short in duration or that occur close in time to the scheduled sale 
may not immediately be reflected in the telephone information or on the 
Internet Web site. The best way to verify postponement information is to attend 
the scheduled sale. 

Date: 11/7/2014 The Wolf Firm, A Law Corporation 2955 Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Irvine, California 92614 Foreclosure Department (949) 720-9200 Sale Information 
Only: (916) 939-0772 www.nationwideposting.com Frank Escalera, Team Lead 
NPP0238396 To: PRESS DEMOCRAT 11/18/2014, 11/25/2014, 12/02/2014 

2688694 - Pub. Nov. 18, 25; Dec. 2, 2014 3ti.

CITY OF SANTA ROSA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
Sealed proposals will be received at the Office of the Transportation and Public 
Works Director, 69 Stony Circle, Santa Rosa, California 95401 until 2:00 p.m., 
December 18, 2014, for Montecito Blvd and St Mary Dr Traffic Signal, Contract 
No. C01819.  (Engineer’s Range:  $225,000 - $300,000.) 

- IMPORTANT -

For technical questions regarding this project, contact David Stolte at (707) 
543-3864.

For direct access to plans, specifications and planholders’ lists, visit us on-
line at www.srcity.org/cip.  Under CIP Engineering Links click on Capital 
Projects Contracts or call (707) 543-3800.

For direct access to bid results, visit us on-line at www.srcity.org/cip.  Under CIP 
Engineering Links click on Capital Projects Contracts or call (707) 543-3835.

Bids tendered after the bid receiving deadline will not be received for any rea-
son.  The official time clock for receiving bids will be an electric date and time 
stamping clock, located in the Transportation and Public Works   Department at 

69 Stony Circle, Santa Rosa, California.  In order to be considered, bids must be 
received prior to 2:00 p.m.  Therefore, a bid stamped in at 1:59 p.m. is accept-
able, but one stamped in at 2:00 p.m. is late and will not be accepted.

Prospective bidders, subcontractors, and material suppliers are invited to 
attend a prebid conference scheduled to be held at 10:00 a.m., December 10, 
2014, in the Transportation and Public Works   Department located at 69 Stony 
Circle, Santa Rosa, California.

Bids are required for the entire work described herein.

Attention is directed to Section 7 of the Special Provisions regarding changes 
to the City’s insurance requirements.

Effective July 1, 2014, AB44 requires that bidders provide the contractor’s 
license number in addition to the name and address for subcontractors listed 
in their bid documents.

Bids shall be made in accordance with the prevailing hourly rate of per diem 
wages for this locality and project as determined by the Director of Industrial 
Relations pursuant to Labor Code Section 1770 et seq.  

The Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with the Immigration 
Reform Control Act of 1986.

If the project requires the employment of workers in any apprenticeable craft or 
trade, once awarded, the contractors or subcontractors must apply to the joint 
apprenticeship council unless already covered by local apprentice standards 
(Labor Code Section 1777.5).

All bids are to be compared on the basis of the City Engineer’s estimate of the 
quantities of work to be done.  No bid will be awarded to a Contractor who has 
not been licensed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 
of the Business and Professions Code.  The Contractor must hold a Class C10 
license for this project.

Plans, special provisions, forms of proposal, and contract forms may be 
obtained by properly licensed contractors at the office of the City Engineer, 69 
Stony Circle, Santa Rosa, California 95401.  A payment of $50 will be charged for 
each set of plans and special provisions, no part of which charge will be 
refunded.

No bid will be considered unless it is made on a contract proposal form fur-
nished by the City Engineer to the Contractor submitting it.  No bid will be 
received for consideration unless the bidder has obtained and paid for an 
Invitation for Bids book for this project from the City Engineer and has listed 
the bidder’s full name and mailing address with the City Engineer as a potential 
bidder on this project.  The original of the completed bid documents, bearing an 
original signature, must be submitted.

The successful bidder will be required to pay the City of Santa Rosa busi¬ness 
tax before commencing work on this project.  For information regarding the 
business tax, contact Revenue and Collections at (707) 543-3170.

For any moneys earned by the Contractor and withheld by the City of Santa 
Rosa to ensure the performance of the contract, the Contractor may, at his/her 
request and expense, substitute securities equivalent to the amount withheld in 
the form and manner and subject to the conditions provided in Section 22300 
of the Public Contract Code of the State of California.

The City of Santa Rosa reserves the right to reject any or all bids and the right 
to waive minor irregularities or informalities in any bonds or in the contract 
proposal.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the base contract without con-
sideration of the price on Additive Alternative “A”.

STEPHEN DITTMER
Supervising Engineer 

2689486 - Pub. Nov. 25, 2014 1ti.

NOTICE OF PETITION TO 
ADMINISTER ESTATE OF 

Elaine H. Book
CASE NO. 87320

 To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, 
contingent creditors, and persons 
who may otherwise be interested in 
the will, or estate or both, of: Elaine H. 
Book

 A Petition for Probate has been filed 
by: Thomas Aldendifer

 in the Superior Court of California, 
County of Sonoma.

 The Petition for Probate requests 
that: Thomas Aldendifer be appointed 
as personal representative to adminis-
ter the estate of the decedent.

X The petition requests the decedent’s 
will and codicils, if any, be admitted to 
probate. The will and any codicils are 
available for examination in the file 
kept by the court.

X The Petition requests authority to 
administer the estate under the 
Independent Administration of Estates 
Act. (This authority will allow the per-
sonal representative to take many 
actions without obtaining court 
approval. Before taking certain very 
important actions, however, the per-
sonal representative will be required 
to give notice to interested persons 
unless they have waived notice or 
consented to the proposed action.) 
The independent administration 
authority will be granted unless an 
interested person files an objection to 
the petition and shows good cause 
why the court should not grant the 
authority.

 A hearing on the petition will be held 
in this court as follows: 12/31/2014 at 
8:30 a.m. in Dept. 18, located at 3055 
Cleveland Ave., Santa Rosa, CA 

95403.

 If you object to the granting of the
petition, you should appear at the
hearing and state your objections or
file written objections with the court
before the hearing. Your appearance
may be in person or by your attorney.

 If you are a creditor or a contingent
creditor of the decedent, you must
file your claim with the court and
mail a copy to the personal represen-
tative appointed by the court within
the later of either (1) four months
from the date of first issuance of let-
ters to a general personal represen-
tative, as defined in section 58(b) of
the California Probate Code, or (2) 60
days from the date of mailing or per-
sonal delivery to you of a notice
under section 9052 of the California
Probate Code. 

Other California statues and legal
authority may affect your rights as a
creditor. You may want to consult with
an attorney knowledgeable in California
law.

 You may examine the file kept by the
court. If you are a person interested in
the estate, you may file with the court
a formal Request for Special Notice
(FORM DE-154) of the filing of an
inventory and appraisal of estate
assets or of any petition or account as
provided in Probate Code §1250. A
Request for Special Notice form is
available from the court clerk.

FILED: NOV 13, 2014
Stephen R. Olsen 122714
2300 Bethards Drive, Suite A
Santa Rosa, CA 95405-9005
707-578-6033
Attorney for Petitioner

2689444 - Pub. Nov. 22, 25, 28, 2014 3ti.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages true
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (ColorMatch RGB)
  /CalCMYKProfile (PD_2006_v1.3)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /OK
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (PD_2006_v1.3)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ()
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (PD_2006_v1.3)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1200 1200]
  /PageSize [1008.000 1584.000]
>> setpagedevice


